

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF NORTH GREENE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for
The Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 34
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS AND ORDER..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL TO DISCRIMINATE IN A SECULAR BENEFITS PROGRAM AGAINST AN OTHERWISE ELIGIBLE ENTITY SOLELY BECAUSE OF ITS RELIGIOUS IDENTITY. BY DENYING PETITIONER FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH’S GRANT APPLICATION ON THE SOLE BASIS THAT IT IS A RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION DESPITE ITS APPLICATION BEING IN THE TOP EIGHT PERCENT FOR GRANT ELIGIBILITY, RESPONDENT STATE TARGETED FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH FOR DISPARATE TREATMENT THEREBY VIOLATING ITS RIGHT TO THE FREE EXERCISE OF ITS RELIGION IN CONTRAVENTION TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 6

A. The State’s Categorical Exclusion of Religious Organizations from the No Waste Fertilizer Grant Program Violates the Free Exercise Clause. 6

1. *The State’s categorical exclusion of religious organizations is religious status discrimination. In the distribution of entirely secular benefits like grants for fertilizer, the government may not discriminate against otherwise eligible private entities solely on the basis of their religious identity.*..... 7

2. *The State’s categorical exclusion of religious organizations is not neutral or generally applicable. Official action that targets religious conduct for distinctive treatment cannot be shielded by mere compliance with requirement of facial neutrality, as the Free Exercise Clause protects against governmental hostility which is masked as well as overt (Lukumi).* 14

B. The State’s Categorical Exclusion of Religious Organizations Cannot Withstand the Rigors of Strict Scrutiny. Excluding Churches from an Otherwise Neutral and Secular Grant Program Violates the Free Exercise Clause When the State Has No Valid Establishment Clause Concern and It Does Not Have a Compelling Governmental Interest or Did Not Use the Least Restrictive Means. 16

1. *The State has no compelling interest in categorically excluding religious organizations from the No Waste. Rather, the State has a compelling interest in ensuring the welfare of the community through feeding the needy, which is precisely what First Baptist*

<i>Church does with its Caring Hands soup kitchen and why First Baptist Church applied for the No Waste grant.</i>	16
2. <i>Any legitimate interest the State may have is not advanced by the least restrictive means available.</i>	19
C. <i>Locke v. Davey Does Not Sanction Religious Status Discrimination.</i>	21
1. <i>First Baptist Church does not seek funding for a fundamentally religious endeavor.</i> ..	22
2. <i>Article II, Section 8 of the State’s constitution is suspiciously similar to the unconstitutional Blaine Amendment.</i>	26
II. A STATE GOVERNMENT’S USE OF VAGUE AND OVERBROAD LAWS TO PROHIBIT EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. BY USING A VAGUELY DRAWN ANTI-DISCRIMINATION POLICY TO DENY PETITIONER FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH’S GRANT APPLICATION BASED ON A SERMON DELIVERED AT THE CHURCH, RESPONDENT STATE IMPERMISSIBLY ENGAGED IN CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION OF FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH.....	27
A. The State’s Anti-Discrimination Policy Violates the Free Speech Clause Because Its Reliance on Third-Party Interpretations of Expressive Conduct to Trigger its Prohibitions Makes It Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad.....	28
1. <i>The State’s anti-discrimination Policy is unconstitutionally vague because it fails to give notice of what speech it prohibits and impermissibly delegates basic policy decisions to third parties.</i>	29
2. <i>The State’s anti-discrimination Policy is unconstitutional because it empowers the State to prohibit expressive conduct based on its content.</i>	32
3. <i>The State’s anti-discrimination Policy is unconstitutionally overbroad because its vague trigger terms have an “immediately chilling” effect on protected conduct.</i>	33
B. The State Unconstitutionally Applied its Anti-Discrimination Policy to Reject Caring Hands’ Grant Application Because Pastor Thomas’ Sermon Was Core Messaging Protected by the First Amendment.	36
1. <i>Pastor Thomas’ sermon constituted “pure speech” that enjoys unqualified First Amendment protections under the Free Speech Clause.</i>	36
2. <i>The State’s use of the Policy to limit First Baptist Church’s pure speech constitutes the sort of viewpoint discrimination that this Court has found unconstitutional.</i>	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	26
<i>American Commc 'n Ass 'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	37
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm 'rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 483 U.S. 569 (1987)	34, 35
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	10, 11
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	11, 24
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12, 31
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12
<i>Comm. for Public Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	24, 33
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't. of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	7, 25

<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	33
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	37
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	29, 30
<i>Hobbie v. Unempl't Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	38
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	24
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1962)	29, 32
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	25
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	31
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	8

<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</i> 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	34, 35
<i>Mitchell v. Helms,</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	24, 25
<i>Mueller v. Allen,</i> 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	24
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of New York,</i> 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	39, 40
<i>New York v. Ferber,</i> 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	36
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	3
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	32
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works,</i> 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	18, 24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	11, 18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 396 (1963)	10, 11
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	33
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	28
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.,</i> 450 U.S. 707, (1981)	11, 18
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama,</i> 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	34

<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	8, 9
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	12, 13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Pauley</i> , Petitioner’s Brief, 136 S. Ct. 891 (Mem) (2016) (No. 15-577), 2016 WL 1496879.....	11, 19, 20
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 US. 343 (2003)	28, 37
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	11
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	17, 18, 21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	28
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	12, 24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	6
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	6
North Greene CONST. art. II, § 8.....	6, 7, 16, 27
Other Authorities	
Douglas Laycock, <i>Theology, Scholarships, the Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes but Missing the Liberty</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004).....	23

OPINIONS AND ORDER

The opinion and order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit (“Fourteenth Circuit”) is reproduced in the Record on page 12. The opinion and order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Greene (“the District Court”) is discussed in the Record on page 6.
